COMMISSIONERS PROCEEDINGS

Taylor, Nebraska 8:30 A.M. May 11, 2022

The Loup County Board of Commissioners met pursuant to adjournment this 11th day of
May, 2022 at 8:30 A.M. at the Loup County Courthouse in Taylor, Nebraska. Present
were Commissioners Brown, Ralls and Ruppel, County Clerk Ruzicka and Ed Sherbeck.
Chairman Brown called the meeting to order. Board members acknowledged receipt of
the April 13", 2022 meeting minutes with no corrections or additions to same. Receipt of
advance notice and agenda for the May 11™, 2022 meeting was also affirmed by all
members present. Chairman Brown referenced the Open Meeting Laws poster located
in the meeting room and advised that handouts concerning said laws are available to the
public.

Brown moved to audit the claims. 2" by Ruppel. Roll call vote; yes; Brown, Ralls, Ruppel.

Nays; none absent; none not voting; none.

GENERAL FUND

Salaries 22,857.92
Internal Revenue Service County Share Social Security 2,211.77
Ameritas Life Ins. Corp. County Share Retirement 1,596.85
AFLAC Various Ins/All Funds 250.80
MaryJo Jones Janitor 163.00
MaryJo Jones Phone 25.00
Deb Starr Phone 25.00
Summer Strohl Phone 25.00
Jessica Ruzicka Phone 25.00
Kyle Sheppard Phone 25.00
Dustin Spanel Phone/Uniform Allow/cash pd out 10.00
Don Brown Phone 40.00
Greg Ralls Phone 40.00
Jack Ruppel Phone 40.00
Zane Young Phone 40.00
Jason White Phone 40.00
Taylor Public Library Expenses 1,060.00
Laura Kraus Emergency Mgr 75.00
Don Brown In Lieu of HIth Ins 600.00
Dustin Spanel In Lieu of HIth Ins 600.00
Lonnie Owen In Lieu of Htlh Ins 600.00
Jessica Ruzicka In Lieu of HIth Ins 600.00
Greg Ralls In Lieu of Hlth Ins 600.00
Jack Ruppel In Lieu of Hlth Ins 600.00
Deb Starr In Lieu of Hlth Ins 600.00
Ed Sherbeck In Lieu of HIth Ins 600.00
Jason White In Lieu of Hlth Ins 600.00
MaryJo Jones In Liew of HIth Ins 600.00
Levi Williams In Lieu of Hlth Ins 600.00
Kyle Shepard Zoning Administrator 280.00
Downey Well Company New Well 14,332.00
Hitchcock Funeral Home Approved Funeral Expenses 1,500.00
Hamiliton Telephone 379.79
Mike Borders Attorney fees 1,538.20
Peterson Legal Services Attorney fees 300.00
J&J Sanitation Garbage 37.82
MaryJo Jones Cash Pd Out 42.37
MIPS Program 758.49
ES&S Election Supplies/Ballots 2,412.68



Custer Public Power District
Eakes

Village of Taylor

NACO

Microfilm Imaging Systems Inc
Valley County Sheriff

Saint Louis University

Staples Credit Plan

Electricity

Office Supplies
Sewer/Landfill Fee
Dues

Equipment Rental
Jail Keep
Toxicology

Office Supplies

Central Ne Assesor's Association Dues

DAS State Accounting
Verizon Wireless

NCAA

Corner Stop

Nebraska Weed Control Ass.
Schaper & White

Don Brown

Greg Ralls

Jack Ruppel

GLW Extention office
TOTAL GENERAL FUND

Hamilton

Dearborn National Life Ins. Co.

Laura Kraus
AMBULANCE FUND TOTAL

Salaries

Internal Revenue Service
Ameritas Life Ins. Corp

Levi Williams

Ed Sherbeck

Lonnie Owen

Custer Public Power District
J&J Sanitation

Corner Stop Enterprises Inc.
Burwell Independent Oil
Garfield County

NMC Exchange

Dunne-Rite Plumbing
Jeffres Sand and Gravel
Mainelli Wagner & Associates
ROAD FUND TOTAL

Darcia Photography

Network

Wireless internet
Dues

Fuel

Dues
Secretary/service fees
Mileage

Mileage

Mileage

County Share

AMBULANCE FUND

Phone/Internet
EMT/FR Life Insurance
Cash Pd Out

ROAD FUND

County Share Social Security
County Share Retirement
Phone/
Phone/Supplies/Mileage
Phone/Mileage/Supplies
Electricity

Garbage

Fuel

Fuel

Rd Mtc.

Repairs

Repairs
Gravel/Rock/Hauling
Hwy Superintendent

VISITOR’S IMPROVEMENT

Marketing Director

VISITOR’S IMPROVEMENT TOTAL

gWorks

GIS Workshop

Annual Subscription

VISITOR’S IMPROVEMENT TOTAL

148.37
269.95
36.58
50.00
52.00
50.00
165.50
85.42
20.00
52.00
82.86
334.00
186.64
210.00
150.00
11.70
5.85
18.72
1,720.72
60,382.00

101.77

37.84
180.06
319.67

11,381.46
848.52
768.24

40.00
40.00
40.00
124.46
17.92
2,640.76
1,357.04
200.00
958.91
92.00
16,816.43
2,000.00
37,325.74

89.44
89.44

5,985.00
5,985.00

Ralls moved to deny in part claim 846 and replace said claim with 846A with an amended

amount and approve all other claims as submitted.
Ralls, Brown and Ruppel. Nays; none absent; none not voting; none.

2"d by Brown. Roll call vote; yes;

Ralls moved for the adoption of a resolution transferring monies from the General Fund

to the Road and Special Road Funds. 2" by Ruppel. Roll call vote; yes; Brown, Ralls



and Ruppel. Nays; none absent; none not voting; none. Said resolution can be found in
Commissioners Record No. 10 Page 187.
Brown moved to reappoint Kurt Petersen and Shad Gaukel to three-year terms and
Johnny Schroder Sr. to a one-year term on the Loup County Planning Commission and
Torrey Odenbach and Jack Cram to two-year terms on the Loup County Board of
Adjustment. 2" by Ralls. roll call vote; yes; Brown, Ralls and Ruppel. Nays; none absent;
none not voting; none.
The board discussed having a Christmas party this year for employees. Locations were
discussed, wanting to stay as local as possible. Taylor, Sargent and Burwell locations
were mentioned. Someone will call to get rates and a date will be set.
Ralls moved to allow tax list corrections 22-1 and 22-1. 2" by Brown. Roll call vote; yes;
Brown, Ralls and Ruppel. Nays; none absent; none not voting; none.
There being no further business, the Board adjourned.

s/ Donald Brown, Chairman of the Loup

County Board of Commissioners

ATTEST:

Jessica Ruzicka
Deputy Loup County Clerk



